INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE OF YAYASAN MELAKA (ICYM)
NO 1 JALAN BUKIT SEBUKOR MELAKA
BY
ANIS ZURAIDA BINTI MOHD ZIN

(2011902143)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, thanks to Allah S.W.T for His blessing has guide me come out with this
report throughout the course to pursue the Degree of Statistics in the Universiti
Teknologi Mara. | would like to express thanks and appreciation to those who have

contributed to this study.

Thanks to Madam Puan Siti Nurhafizah Bintti Mohd Shafie, Coordinator Practical
Statistic Student, UiTM Kelantan and special thanks to my beloved academic
supervisor, Madam Nor Hazreeni Binti Hamzah, that have been helping me such as
giving an advices and opinions so that | can finish up this study with a full

commitment and valuable recommendations.

Not forgotten, to all staff in International College of Yayasan Melaka especially to
Datin Noraini Binti Mohd Darus, my supervisor in ICYM who gives a valuable
advice and also give unforgettable working experience in ICYM. Also thanks to the
staff in ICYM for the guidance throughout the study and give full cooperation to me

during conducting this study.

Not forgotten to all the lectures and course-mates who have share their knowledge
and support. My gratitude goes to my family for their support over the years and for

their endless tolerance, patience and love.



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to examine how certain demographic variables such as
gender, staff salary and staff performance affect staff absenteeism and also to
identify the association of some variables (staff performance, staff salary, gender).
The secondary data from International College of Yayasan Melaka was used in this
study. About 185 staff involve in this study. By using Statistical Package of social
Science Version 20.0, SPSS20.0 this study found that factor gender not gives
significant difference in gender. There is significant difference mean staff
absenteeism among difference level of salary (high salary or low salary). Both of
this, findings is using independent sample t-test. Analysis of variance (ANOVA) is
applied in this research in order to test significant mean different between more than
two group and it discover that there is no significant difference mean staff
absenteeism among staff performance (excellent, good, satisfactory). By applying
Pearson’s Chi-Square test for association, this study revealed that there is no
significant association between gender and staff salary, also between staff
performance and staff salary. In contrast, there are significant association between
gender and staff performance.

Key words: absenteeism; performance; salary.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER 1
11
1.2
13

CHAPTER 2
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

CHAPTER 3
3.1

ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND
Background of Industrial Training
Obijectives of Industrial Training
Industrial Training Attachment

1.3.1 Profile of Organization

1.3.2 Vision of Organization

1.3.3 Mission of Organization

1.3.4 Motto of Organization

1.3.5 Organizational Chart

1.3.6 Policy of Organizational

RESEARCH PROJECT
Introduction

Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Research Question
Research Hypothesis
Significant of the study
Scope of the study
Limitation of the study

LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction about Staff Absenteeism
3.1.1 Annual Leave

3.1.2 Medical Leave

iili —v
Vi

vii

N
A W W W NN R
(é;]

(o)}
|
\‘

© ©O© ©O© o o

9-10
10-11

12
12-13
13



3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

CHAPTER 5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5

5.6

3.1.3 Emergency Leave

The Staff Absenteeism among Male and Female.
Staff Absenteeism among Different Marital Status
3.3.1 Married

3.3.2 Single Mother

3.3.3 Single Father

3.3.4 Single

Difference Staff Absenteeism Based on Salary Rate
Performance of Employee

The High and Low Salary Concept

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Population of The Study
Statistical Method of Analysis
Description of dataset

Method of Data Analysis

4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

4.5.2 Normality Test

4.5.3 Pearson’s Chi-Square
4.5.4 Independent Sample t-Test
4.5.5 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)

DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
Introduction

Descriptive Analysis of Demographic Variable
Normality Checking for Staff Absenteeism

Pearson’s Chi-Square Test between Gender and Staff

Salary

Pearson’s Chi-Square Test between Staff Performance

and Staff Salary

Pearson’s Chi-Square Test between Gender and Staff

Performance

14
15-16

16
16
16
17
17-18
18
18-19

20
20
21
21
22
23
23 -24
24 - 25
25—-28
29-31

32
33-40
41

42

43

44



