INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

AT

INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE OF YAYASAN MELAKA (ICYM) NO 1 JALAN BUKIT SEBUKOR MELAKA

 \mathbf{BY}

ANIS ZURAIDA BINTI MOHD ZIN

(2011902143)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, thanks to Allah S.W.T for His blessing has guide me come out with this report throughout the course to pursue the Degree of Statistics in the Universiti Teknologi Mara. I would like to express thanks and appreciation to those who have contributed to this study.

Thanks to Madam Puan Siti Nurhafizah Bintti Mohd Shafie, Coordinator Practical Statistic Student, UiTM Kelantan and special thanks to my beloved academic supervisor, Madam Nor Hazreeni Binti Hamzah, that have been helping me such as giving an advices and opinions so that I can finish up this study with a full commitment and valuable recommendations.

Not forgotten, to all staff in International College of Yayasan Melaka especially to Datin Noraini Binti Mohd Darus, my supervisor in ICYM who gives a valuable advice and also give unforgettable working experience in ICYM. Also thanks to the staff in ICYM for the guidance throughout the study and give full cooperation to me during conducting this study.

Not forgotten to all the lectures and course-mates who have share their knowledge and support. My gratitude goes to my family for their support over the years and for their endless tolerance, patience and love.

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to examine how certain demographic variables such as gender, staff salary and staff performance affect staff absenteeism and also to identify the association of some variables (staff performance, staff salary, gender). The secondary data from International College of Yayasan Melaka was used in this study. About 185 staff involve in this study. By using Statistical Package of social Science Version 20.0, SPSS20.0 this study found that factor gender not gives significant difference in gender. There is significant difference mean staff absenteeism among difference level of salary (high salary or low salary). Both of this, findings is using independent sample t-test. Analysis of variance (ANOVA) is applied in this research in order to test significant mean different between more than two group and it discover that there is no significant difference mean staff absenteeism among staff performance (excellent, good, satisfactory). By applying Pearson's Chi-Square test for association, this study revealed that there is no significant association between gender and staff salary, also between staff performance and staff salary. In contrast, there are significant association between gender and staff performance.

Key words: absenteeism; performance; salary.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE		i
		ii
		iii - v
		vi vii
1.1	Background of Industrial Training	1
1.2	Objectives of Industrial Training	1
1.3	Industrial Training Attachment	2
	1.3.1 Profile of Organization	2
	1.3.2 Vision of Organization	3
	1.3.3 Mission of Organization	3
	1.3.4 Motto of Organization	3
	1.3.5 Organizational Chart	4
	1.3.6 Policy of Organizational	4 – 5
CHAPTER 2	RESEARCH PROJECT	
2.1	Introduction	6 – 7
2.2	Problem Statement	8
2.3	Objective of the Study	8
2.4	Research Question	9
2.5	Research Hypothesis	9
2.6	Significant of the study	9
2.7	Scope of the study	9 – 10
2.8	Limitation of the study	10 – 11
CHAPTER 3	LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.1	Introduction about Staff Absenteeism	12
	3.1.1 Annual Leave	12 - 13
	3.1.2 Medical Leave	13

	3.1.3 Emergency Leave	14
3.2	The Staff Absenteeism among Male and Female.	15 - 16
3.3	Staff Absenteeism among Different Marital Status	
	3.3.1 Married	16
	3.3.2 Single Mother	16
	3.3.3 Single Father	16
	3.3.4 Single	17
3.4	Difference Staff Absenteeism Based on Salary Rate	17 - 18
3.5	Performance of Employee	18
3.6	The High and Low Salary Concept	18 – 19
CHAPTER 4	METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Introduction	20
4.2	Population of The Study	20
4.3	Statistical Method of Analysis	21
4.4	Description of dataset	21
4.5	Method of Data Analysis	22
	4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics	23
	4.5.2 Normality Test	23 - 24
	4.5.3 Pearson's Chi-Square	24 - 25
	4.5.4 Independent Sample t-Test	25 - 28
	4.5.5 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	29 – 31
CHAPTER 5	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
5.1	Introduction	32
5.2	Descriptive Analysis of Demographic Variable	33 - 40
5.3	Normality Checking for Staff Absenteeism	41
5.4	Pearson's Chi-Square Test between Gender and Staff	42
	Salary	
5.5	Pearson's Chi-Square Test between Staff Performance	43
, .,	and Staff Salary	
5.6	Pearson's Chi-Square Test between Gender and Staff	44
	Performance	